redeemable preferred shares, resulting in an overstatement of fair value changes of convertible
redeemable preferred shares of RMB72,398,000 and understatement of the exchange differences on
translation of foreign operations by the same amount.

Accordingly, the consolidated statements of profit or loss, comprehensive income, changes in
equity and cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended December
31, 2020 and certain explanatory notes thereof have been restated to rectify such and reflect the
corrections thereto. There were reclassifications between accumulated losses and foreign exchange
reserve inside reserves with no impact to the consolidated statements of financial position as
of June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2020, as they formed an integral part of the reserves in the
consolidated statements of financial position of the Group.

2

I. 2020 Interim Results Announcement and 2020 Interim Report

Impact to the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and interim
condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended June
30, 2020 is underlined as below:

The Group
as previously

reported
Prior period

adjustment
The Group
as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Fair value changes of
 convertible redeemable preferred shares (141,579) 72,398 (69,181)

Exchange differences on translation of
 foreign operations 13,977 (72,398) (58,421)

Loss for the period (409,842) 72,398 (337,444)

Loss for the period attributable to
 owners of the parent (407,183) 72,398 (334,785)

Loss per share attributable to
 ordinary equity holders of the parent
 – Basic and diluted (RMB0.53) RMB0.10 (RMB0.43)

Impact to the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months
ended June 30, 2020 is as below:

The Group
as previously

reported
Prior period

adjustment
The Group
as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Loss before tax (409,842) 72,398 (337,444)

Fair value changes of convertible
 redeemable preferred shares (141,579) 72,398 (69,181)

3

II. 2020 Annual Results Announcement and 2020 Annual Report

Impact to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2020 is underlined as below:

The Group
as previously

reported
Prior period

adjustment
The Group
as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Fair value changes of
 convertible redeemable preferred shares (141,579) 72,398 (69,181)

Exchange differences on translation of
 foreign operations (251,702) (72,398) (324,100)

Loss for the year (464,263) 72,398 (391,865)

Loss for the year attributable to
 owners of the parent (463,793) 72,398 (391,395)

Loss per share attributable to
 ordinary equity holders of the parent
 – Basic and diluted (RMB0.48) RMB0.08 (RMB0.40)

Impact to the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2020 is
underlined as below:

The Group
as previously

reported
Prior period

adjustment
The Group
as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Loss before tax (464,263) 72,398 (391,865)

Fair value changes of convertible
 redeemable preferred shares (141,579) 72,398 (69,181)

4

Accordingly, the Company would like to clarify and amend the following underlined items in the
2020 Relevant Financial Disclosures with the corrected items being underlined in the appendix.

The Directors believe the abovementioned human error is one-off in nature, and not systematic
in all regards. Save as disclosed above, all other information and contents in the 2020 Relevant
Financial Disclosures remain unchanged.

By Order of the Board
InnoCare Pharma Limited

Dr. Jisong Cui
Chairperson and Executive Director

Hong Kong, August 27, 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Dr. Jisong Cui as Chairperson and